

**NOS. WR-82, 264-03 and WR-82, 246-04
IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
AUSTIN, TEXAS**

RECEIVED
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
5/25/2017
ABEL ACOSTA, CLERK

NOS. 01-11-00139-CR and 01-11-00140-CR

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE FIRST SUPREME JUDICIAL DISTRICT
HOUSTON, TEXAS**

MIGUEL ANGEL NAVARRO, Appellant

V.

THE STATE OF TEXAS, Appellee

**Appeal in Trial Court Case Nos. 10-DCR-05236A and 08-DCR-050238
240th Judicial District Court
Fort Bend County, Texas**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF TEXAS APPLESEED;
In Support of Applicant Miguel Angel Navarro**

John M. Vernon
Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith, LLP
2100 Ross Ave, Ste. 2000
Dallas, Texas 75201

Christina W. Stephenson
Husch Blackwell, LLP
2001 Ross Ave., Ste. 2000
Dallas, Texas 75201

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Texas Appleseed

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| A. Under Texas Law, Only Valid Juvenile Transfer Orders Convey Subject Matter Jurisdiction on District Courts..... | 5 |
| B. Applicant Did Not Waive His Challenge to the District Court’s Subject Matter Jurisdiction Based Upon the Juvenile Court’s Failure to Comply with Statutory Requirements for Transfer Orders..... | 8 |
| 1. Subject Matter Jurisdiction Cannot Be Waived. | 8 |
| 2. Applicant’s Claims for Habeas Relief are Not Abrogated by Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, Article 11.07..... | 9 |
| C. Juvenile Justice Under the Code..... | 10 |
| PRAYER | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Court Cases

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541, 86 S. Ct. 1045, 16 L.Ed. 2d 84 (1966)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718, 193 L.Ed 2d 599 (2016)..... | 7 |
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060, 103 L.Ed 2d 334 (1989)..... | 7 |

State Court Cases

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Dubai Petroleum Co. v. Kazi</i> , 12 S.W.3d 71 (Tex. 2000) | 8 |
| <i>Ex Parte Sledge</i> , 391 S.W.3d 104 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013) | 9 |
| <i>Ex parte Waggoner</i> , 61 S.W.3d 429 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001) | 8 |
| <i>Ex parte Watson</i> , 601 S.W.2d 350 (Tex. Crim. App. 1980) | 9 |
| <i>Guerrero v. State</i> , 471 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App. 2014) | 6 |
| <i>Hidalgo v. State</i> , 983 S.W.2d 746 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999) | 3 |
| <i>In re E.D.C.</i> , 88 S.W.3d 789 (Tex. App. 2002) | 8 |
| <i>Interest of D.Z.</i> , 869 S.W.2d 561 (Tex. App. 1993) | 11 |
| <i>Latty v. Owens</i> , 907 S.W.2d 484 (Tex. 1995) | 8 |
| <i>Matter of E.Y.</i> , No. 14-16-00475-CV, 2016 WL 7108407 (Tex. App. Dec. 6, 2016) | 4, 6 |
| <i>Matter of M.K.</i> , No. 02-16-00291-CV, 2017 WL 281036 (Tex. App. Jan. 23, 2017) | 8 |
| <i>Moon v. State</i> , 451 S.W.3d 28 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) | 3, 4, 5 |

Statutory Authorities

| | |
|-------------------------------------|------|
| Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 51.01..... | 11 |
| Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 54.02(a)..... | 6 |
| Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 54.02(f)..... | 6 |
| Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 54.02(h)..... | 6, 7 |

State Rules and Regulations

Tex. R. App. P. 11 1

Treatises

29 *Tex. Prac. Juvenile Law and Practice*, § 23.20 (3d ed. 2017) 9

Constitutional Provisions

Tex. Const.art. I § 12 9

Additional Authorities

Ursula Kilkelly, *Advancing the Rights of Young People in Juvenile Justice: The Impact of Juvenile Law Center*, 88 *Temp. L. Rev.* 629 (2016) 4
